Commission, in effect as at 30 September 2019. The following table shows the major economic and financial indicators of the
Group as at September 2019 compared with the same period of 2018 and with 31 December 2018.

15

  OVERVIEW OF RESULTS

30 September 2018  Key income statement data (Euro in millions)  30 September 2019

140.5  Operating Revenues  144.2

12.2  EBITDA  17.4

1.4  Operating Income  3.9

(0.8)  Group Net Profit  0.7

866  Average headcount for the period  900

31 December 2018  Key financial position data (Euro in millions)  30 September 2019

121.0  Net Invested Capital  160.6

43.3  Shareholders' Equity  45.0

77.7  Net Financial Indebtedness  115.6

13.8  Investments in property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and rights of use  13.8

The same indicators are shown below, in continuity with the accounting standards applied in previous years and highlighting
the effect due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 as from 1 January 2019 in order to allow a correct comparison with the
figures as at 30 September 2018:

EFFECT OF FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS 16

Key income statement data (Euro in millions)

30 September
2019 before
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of IFRS 16 30 September 2019

Operating Revenues 144.2 - 144.2

EBITDA 14.7 2.7 17.4

Operating Income 3.7 0.2 3.9

Group Net Profit 1.0 (0.3) 0.7

Key financial position data (Euro in millions)

30 September
2019 before
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of IFRS 16 30 September 2019

Net Invested Capital 160.6 (0.0) 160.6

Shareholders' Equity 45.3 (0.3) 45.0

Net Financial Indebtedness 97.8 17.8 115.6

Investments in property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and rights of use 12.2 1.6 13.8

In relation to existing loans, the covenants are contractually calculated on an annual basis in accordance with the previous
accounting standards and are therefore not affected by the new provisions of IFRS 16. Consequently, the above table shows
the net financial indebtedness and EBITDA calculated on the basis of the previous accounting standards in relation to the figures
as at 30 September 2019.

The information on the operations of the main subsidiaries in the reference period is shown. In order to better reflect the
production volume of the individual subsidiaries, the following turnover values are reported at an aggregate level, including